PROCEEDINGS OF THE COMMITTEE ON FIXATION OF FEE IN RESPECT
OF SELF FINANCING PROFESSIONAL COLLEGES.

Proceedings No. CFF/ UG - Engineering /Fee /2020 Dated :30.11.2020

Hon’ble Mr. Justice K.VENKATARAMAN
Chairman

Selvi. Apoorva, 1I.A.S,,
Principal Secretary to Government
Higher Education Department
Member-Secretary

Thiru. A. Kirshnamoorthy,
Member (Chartered Accountant of repute)

Shri. M. Sundresan,
Member (Representative of AICTE)

Prof. Dr. Esther Anlin Kala James,
Member
(Independent person of repute in the field of Education

Thiru K. Vivekanadan, I.A.S.,
Commissioner of Technical Education
Special Invitee

ORDER:

1. The Committee was constituted for fixation of fee in respect of Self-

Financing Professional colleges under the Chairmanship of Hon'ble Mr.

Justice K. VENKATARAMAN.

2. Most of the Engineering Colleges have submitted their proposal along with

documents for revising / increasing the fees payable by the students.
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. In fact, 3 years back the fee has been revised and it is due for the

academic year 2020-2021. Some of the colleges were inspected by the
Chairman of the committee himself and some colleges by the Sub-
Committee appointed by the Chairman. Such Sub-Committee was
appointed, since due to COVID-19 the, Chairman of the Committee could

not visit the Colleges.

The report of the Sub-committee, the documents enumerating the
infrastructure provided in the respective colleges and the income and

expenditure of the colleges were perused.

. As stated already the Chairman himself visited certain colleges to find out

the infrastructures available therein. The auditor also investigated the

income and expenditures submitted by the various colleges.

. The following seat sharing for admission of students in Self Financing

Engineering Colleges is already in vogue for several Years,

- [category-I | Category-II T
(Govt. (Seats retained by Total
Quota) the Institution) |
Non-Minority 659 ' 100%
Institutions . 35% |
Minority o 100% |
Institutions 0% . 50%

The following fee structure was fixed during 2017-2018 for
B.E./B.Tech/B.Arch courses for all colleges:

(1) Government Quota Non Accredidated Courses Rs.50,000/-
Accredidated Courses Rs.55,000/-

(2) Management Quota Non Accredidated Courses Rs.85,000/-

Accredidated Courses Rs.87,000/-
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(3) Fee Reviewed and fixed during 2019-2020 for 24 Colleges
(a) Government Quota Non Accredidtated Courses Rs.50,000/-

Accredidated Courses  Rs.55,000/-

(b) Management Quota Non Accredidated Courses Rs.1,20,000/-

Accredidated Courses Rs. 1,25,000/-

(c) Apart from the Above Fee:-

Rs.15,000/- Fixed for Placement and Training
Rs. 5,000/- Development Charges
8. Though based on the available materials, the fees has to be revised /
increased, due to COVID -19 it has been felt by the Committee that the
parents of the students will find it very difficult to pay the fees. However,
reasonable increase of fees has to be made considering the facilities

available in the Engineering Colleges and income and expenditure.

9. The following factors were considered by the Committee
i. Principal adopted by Sri Krishna Committee
ii. The expenditure details submitted by the colleges in proposals
iii. Request submitted by the representatives of the Colleges regarding
Skill Development and Placement Training expenditure
iv. Seat sharing for admission of the students in Self Financing
Engineering Colleges.
10. Keeping in mind all the above factors, which have been set above, the
Committee is of the view, that the fee prescribed for the students
admitted in the Government Quota need no change for the academic year

2020 -2021. However a sum of Rs. 20,000/- could be increased as tuition
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fees to the students admitted in the Management Quota to the following

Colleges.

' SI.No

COLLEGE NAME

1.

Bannari Amman Institute of Technology (Autonomous),;

Sathyamangalam, Erode District 638401

L2, : Panimalar Engineering College, Nazarethpet, Poonamallee,"\
| | Chennai 602103
% Br | Rajalakshmi Engineering College, Thandalam,Sriperumpudur"i
| Taluk Kancheepuram District 602105
1 4, ‘rKongu Engineering College of Technolog? (Autonomousf
| Perundurai, Erode District 638052
5r PSG College of Technology (Autonomoué) Peelamedu,—
Coimbatore District 641004
6. Kumaraguru College of technology (Autonomous)
Chinnavedampatti Post, Coimbatore District 641006
7. | St. joesph’s College of Engineering, Old Mahabalipuram Road
i ‘ (OMR), Chennai 600 119
— 8. Sri Krishna College of Engineering and Téchnology (Autonomous) |
Kuniamuthur, Coimbatore District 641008 }
9. :Sona College of Technology (Autondmous) Suramangalam Post, |
| Salem District 636005
% 10. | Sri Sai Ram Engineering College, West Tambaram, Chennai |

|
| 600044
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11. | Sri Ramakrishna Engineering Céllege (Autonomous)
| Vattamalaipalayam, Coimbatore District 641022
12. | Mahendra Engineering College (Autonomous) Mahendhirapuri, |
Mallasamudram, Namakkal Distrcit 637503
13. | Saveetha Engineering College, Thandalam, Sriperumpudur Taluk,
Kancheepuram District 602105
14. | Thiagarajar College of Engineering (Autonomous) |
‘ Tirupparankundram, Madurai District 625015
‘ 15 Sri Sivasubramaniya Nadar College of Engineering, Kalavakkam,
Old Mahabalipuram Road, (OMR), Kancheepuram District 603110
| 16. |Sri Krishna College of Technology (Autonomous) Kovaipudur
| Post, Coimbatore District 641042
17. | Chennai Institute of technology, Puduper Village, Nandambakkam |
Post, Kundrathur, Chennai 600069
18. | Sri Venkateswara College of Engineering, Post Bag No.1, Chennai
- Bengaluru High road, Pennalur, Irungattukottai S.0, .
Sriperumbudur Taluk, Kancheepuram District 602117
I—19. ; Easwari Engineering College, ramapuram, Chennai 600089 |
20 RMK  Engineering College, Kavaraipettai, Gummidipoondi,
' Thiruvallur District 601206
21 | Panimalar Institute of Technology, Nazareth Pet, Poonamallee,
Chennai 602103
22

Dr.  Mahaligam College of Engineering and TechnologyI

(Autonomous) Mackinaickenpatti Post, Pollachi Taluk, Coimbatore i

District 642003 ‘
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23. | Dhanalakshmi Srinivasan College of Engineering and technology,_
East Coast Road, Poonjeri, Chennai 603104
24. | Karpagam College of Engineering (Autonomous), |
Otthakkalmandapam, Coimbatore District 641032
25. | KIT  -Kalaignar  Karunanidhi  Institute of Technology,
Kannampalayam, Coimbatore District 641402
26. |St. Joesphs Institute of Technology, Jeppiaar Nagar, old
Mahabalipuram Road (OMR), Chennai 600119
27. | SRM Valliammai Engineering College, Kattankulathur, Chennai
‘ 603203 |
‘ 28. | Dhanalakshmi Srinivasan Engineering College, Thuraiyur_ Road, |
Perambalur District 621212
| 29. | Velammal Engineering College, Ambattur Redhills Road, Chennai-
600066 |
30. |[RMD Engineering College, Kavaraipettai, Gummidipoondi, ‘
Thiruvallur District - 601 206 I
31. | Sri Sai Ram Institute of Technology, West Tambaran_'l, Chennai - |
600044
32 Velammala College of Engineering and Technology, Madurai -
Rameshwaram High Road, Viraganoor, Madurai District - 625009
33. Mahendra_CoIIege of Engineerih_g, Attur Road, Minnaﬁwpalli,
' Valapady, Salem District - 636106
34. | R MK College of Engineering and Technology, f’uduvoyal,

Gummidipoondi Taluk, Tiruvallur District - 601206
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- 35. [ St Joseph College of Engineering, Trinity Campus, Nemili,

Sriperumpudur Taluk, Kancheepuram District — 602105

36. | PSG Institute of Technology and Applied Research, Avinashi

' Road, Neelambur, Coimbatore - 641062

-
37. | Mahendra Engineering College for Women, Kumaramangalam

I

Namakkal District - 637205

38. | Mepco Schlenk Engineering College, Sivakasi Mepco Nagar,

{ Sivakasi - 626005

11. The following maximum fee structure will take effect for the batch of the

students admitted in the above college for the academic year 2020 -

2021 only.
'SI. [Name of the Fee fixed by the | Remarks
' No. | Course Committee Rs.

1. | B.E.- Non- 50,000/Annum | The fee is an all inclusive
B.Tech/B.Arch. Accredited | annual fee including
(Category-I) Courses various fees like Tuition
(Govt. Quota) Accredited | 55,000/ Annum | fee, Admission fee,

_ Courses Special fee, Laboratory /
2. |B.E.- _ Non- 1,40,000/Annum | Computer / Internet fee,
B.Tech/B.Arch. Accredited Library fee, Sports fee,
| (Category-II) Courses Maintenance and
(Seats retained | Accredited | 1,45,000/Annum | Amenities fee,
by the Courses Extracurricular activities
Colleges) fee and other recurring
expenditure

12. A sum of Rs. 10,000/- could be increased to the students who are

admitted in the following Colleges.



Sl. No COLLEGE NAME

1. Sri Ramakrishna Institute of Technology, Pachapalayam,
Coimbatore District 641010

2. Dhanalakshmi Srinivasan Institute of Technology,
Samayapuram, Chennai — Trichy Main Road, Tiruchirappalli
| District 621112

Bl. | Velammal Institute of Technology, Chennai Kolkatta Highway,
Panchetti Village, Ponneri Taluk, Thiruvallur District 601204

4. Karpagam Institute of Technology, Seerapalay_am Village, L&T
Bye pass Road, Coimbatore District 641021

5 'SRM TRP Engineering College, Irungalur, Manachanallur TaIuk:
Tiruchirappalli District 621105

6. Mahendra Institute of Engineering and Technology,
Mahendrapuri, Mallasamudram, Namakkal District 637503.

7. Prathyusha Engiheering College, Aranvoyalkuppam, Tiruvallur
District - 602025

8. S.A. Engineering Collegé, Thiruverkadu Post, Chennai 600077

9. Gnanamani College of Technology, Pachal Post, Namakkal
637018

10. Sethu Institute of Teéhnology, Kariapatti Post, Virudhunagar
626106

11. Valliammai Engineering College, Kattankulathur, Potheri,
Kancheepura(Dt) Chennai 603203

12 Vel Tech High Tech Dr. Rangarajan Dr. Sakunthala Engineering
College, Avadi-Alamatji Road, Chennai 600 062

13. National Engineering College, K.R. Nagar, Kovilpatti, Nallatinputu
- 628503,

14. Loilola ICAM College of Engineering and Technology,
Nungambakkam, Chennai - 600034,
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T 16. | Vivekanandha Co]lege of Engineering for Women, Tiruchengode,

15. Paavai Engineering College, NH-47, Pachal Post, Namakkal -
1637018

Namakkal District 637205

17. Mahendra Institute of Technology, Mahendhirapuri,
Mallasamudram, Namakkal District - 637503

18. | Dhanalakshmi Srinivasan Institute of Research and Technology,
NH-45, Trichy-Chennai Main Road, Siruvachur, Perambalur
District 621113

13.

Thus the following maximum fee structure will take effect for the batch of
the students admitted in the above referred college for the academic year

2020-2021 only.

Sl. Name of the Fee fixed by Remarks
' No. Course the
Committee
Rs.
Non- The fee is an all |
50,000/Annu
B.E.-B.Tech/B.Arch. Accredited inclusive annual fee
m
1. (Category-I) Courses including various fees |
(Govt. Quota) Accredited | 55,000/ like Tuition fee,
Courses Annum ' Admission fee, Special
Non- | fee, Laboratory /
95,000/
Accredited Computer / Internet
Annum .
B.E.-B.Tech/B.Arch. Courses fee, Library fee, Sports
5 (Category-II) o | fee, Maintenance and
" | (Seats retained | Amenities fee,
Accredited 97,000/ ]
by the Colleges) Extracurricular
' Courses Annum o
activities fee and other
| recurring expenditure
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14. For all other Colleges except the colleges set out in para 10 and 12, the

fees prescribed in the year 2017-2018 shall prevail for the academic year

2020-2021. the fee structure will be taken up for consideration for all

colleges for the academic year 2021-2022.

15. In addition to the above fees, the institution is permitted to collegect an

amount of Rs.5,000/- per student as development fee.

16. In addition to the above recurring annual fee, the concerned Institutions

are permitted to collect a refundable one time caution deposit not

exceeding Rs.5,000/- per student at the time of admission, to be

refunded at the time the student leaving the institution.

17. In addition to the annual fee, the institutions set out in para 10 are

permitted to collect an amount of Rs.15,000/- and the colleges set out in

para 12 are permitted to collect an amount Rs.7500/- per student

towards Placement and Training fee subject to the following conditions:

The institutions have to necessarily submit the details of
expenditure towards Placement and Training at the end of every

year.

The institutions have to submit the placement details of the

institutions at the end of every year.

It is made clear, that if the Committee is not satisfied with the
performance of the college regarding Placement and Training
provided to the students and placement record of the college, the
Committee will withdraw the fee fixed for placement and training

fee to the above institutions.

The above fee fixed for Skill Development and training is only for

one year, it will be renewed during 2021-2022 based on the

performance of the colleges.
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* The instructions shall set up the inhouse training centre (or) shall
have tie-up with the training centers to increase the skill set of the

student,
¢ It should be made available to all the students.

It is made clear that the fee fixed by the Committee is the maximum fee
to the charged by the institutions. It does not mean that the Colleges
cannot charge less fees. It is open to the institutions to charge lesser fee

than the fee fixed by the committee, if they so desire.

If any institutions seek revision of the fee fixed, it is always open to the
said institutions to apply for revision of fee to the committee along with
the relevant records and book of accounts to the committee. The
Management of the Self Financing Engineering Colleges are directed to
cover all the students under Students Group Insurance Scheme. The

above fee does not include Hostel, Transport and mess charges.

The Committée recommends to the institutions to consider granting of
partial waiver concession of Rs.7500/- per annum in case of deserving
meritorious students. Further it is learnt that some colleges are waiving
the fees payable by the meritorious students. this committee
recommends that more colleges could take the responsibility in paying
entire fees for the poor students as well the students from the rural areas

apart from the meritorious students.

The Committee directs the Institutions shall not collect or levy any other

recurring or non-recurring fee including capitation fee.
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22. Any deviation of the order of this committee will entail serious penal
consequences like withdrawal of approval by AICTE and disaffiliation by

the concerned University as well as imposition of fine.

23. Any student / parent aggrieved by overcharging of fees if any, by the

Institutions is at liberty to approach the committee for redressal.

Sd/- Sd/-
Shri. M. Sundresan Dr. Esther Anlin Kala James
Member Member
Sd/-- Sd/--
Thiru. A. Krishnamoorthy K. Vivekanadan, 1.A.S.,
Member Commissioner of Technical Education

Special Invitee

Sd/--
Selvi. Apoorva, I.A.S.,
Member Secretary

Sd/--
Mr. Justice K.VENKATARAMAN
Chairman

/ By Order /

|
SD%%EQ



Technical Education — Self financing Engineering “Cgllegess’S_#0 Zonalwise
Inspection Committees to enquire and inspect into the aints relating to
collection of Capitation fee and charging of Tuition fee higher than the fee
prescribed by the ‘Committee on Fixation of Fee’, in respect of Self Financing
Professional Colleges for the year 2021-22 and 2022-23 - Constituted — Orders —
Issued.

Higher Education (J2) Department
G.0.(Ms) No.161 Dated: 17.08.2021.
Sleven eu(HLID, pouemfl — 1
SapovcrEnout el 2052
Read :

2. From the Director of Technical Education letter No. 024596/TAC/2020
dated 13.1.2021 and 9.6.2021.

*kkkd

w 1. G.0.(1D) No. 392, Higher Education (J2) Department dated 17.12.2018.

ORDER:

In the Government Order first read above, the Government re-constituted a
Committee with the following members and authorized the members under Section
9(1) of the Tamil Nadu Educational Institutions (Prohibition of Collection of
Capitation Fee) Act, 1992, (Tamil Nadu Act 57 of 1992) to inspect and enquire into
the complaints relating to collection of capitation fee and charging of tuition fee
higher than the fee prescribed by the committee on Fixation of Fee in respect of self
financing Professional Colleges for the period of two years, from the year 2018-19
to 2019-20:

1. The Additional Director (Examinations),
Directorate of Technical Education, ...Chairman
Guindy, Chennai — 25.

2. The Principal,

Government College of Technology, ... Member
Coimbatore.
3. Dr.R.Senthil,
Professor, Division of Structural Engineering,
Department of Civil Engineering, ... Member

Anna University, Chennai — 25.

4. Dr.A Elayaperumal,
Professor, Department of Mechanical Engineering, ... Member
Anna University, Chennai — 25. i

Ipto.

(H@'
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2 The Director of Technical Education in his letters second read above,
has sent the proposal to reconstitute the Inspection Committee and  stated as
follows:-

(i) The Inspection Committee is necessarily required to enquirg and
inspect into the complaints relating to collection of Capitation fee and charging gf
Tuition fee higher than the fee prescribed by the Committee on Fixation of .Fee in
respect of Self Financing Professional Colleges and the Inspection Committee 1S
being reconstituted every year by the Government Orders.

(i) The Committee re-constituted in the Government Order first rgad
above, was for only two years, ie. academic year 2018-19 and 2019-20. The period
of two years has been completed for the above Committee Members.

(iii) The 38 Districts of Tamil Nadu are divided into 10 Zones and the Unit
Officers of the Directorate of Technical Education, the Senior Professors of
Government Engineering Colleges who are well versed in Engineering Admissions
and Regional Joint Director have been appointed as Nodal Officers, the Principals
of Government Engineering Colleges have been appointed as Zonal Coordinators
and one member not below the rank of Associate Professor of Anna University
Constituent Colleges have been appointed as Zonal Co-ordinator from the
respective Districts to inspect and enquire into the complaints relating to collection
of capitation fee and charging of tuition fee higher than the fee prescribed by the
Committee on Fixation of Fee in respect of sef Financing Professional Colleges.

(iv)  Since all the Colleges are surrounded by the Zonal Office, it may be
convenient for the team members to inspect the Colleges as and when it is required
and they may complete the enquiry on the same day and return back to their
headquarters and submit the report to the Director of Technical Education either by
mail or by post.

¥ (vy The expenditure towards each visit can be reduced, since the
jurisdiction is restricted to one or two Zones. Also, the expenditure towards hiring of
the vehicle for inspection of the Colleges may be met out by the Zonal Officers.
Also, these 10 teams can simultaneously inspect the Colleges without any delay
and by this procedure the time taken for inspection and workload may be drastically
come down.

The Director of Technical Education has therefore, requested the Government for
" reconstitution of the Inspection Committee into 10 different teams for the year

2021-22 and 2022-23 under Section 9(1) of the Tamil Nadu Educational Institutions

(Prohibition of Collection of Capitation Fee) Act, 1992, (Tamil Nadu Act 57 of 1992)

to inspect and enquire into the complaints relating to collection of capitation fee and
_charging of tuition fee higher than the fee prescribed by the committee on Fixation
" of Fee in respect of self financing Professional Colleges.

8. The Government after careful examination, constitute 10 different

:.Zonatwise Committ_ees to inspect and enquire into the complaints relating to
' collection of capitation fee and charging of tuition fee higher than the fee prescribed

/pto.
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by the committee on Fixation of Fee in respect of self financing Professional
Col{eggs as detailed below, under Section 9(1) of the Tamil Nadu. Educational
Institutions (Prohibition of Collection of Capitation Fee) Act, 1992, (Tamil Nadu Act
57 of 1992) for the year 2021-22 and 2022-23, and submit the report to the Director
of Technical Education, Chennai for further action:
Sl. | Designation of De:lg";::;: of Dez;gnza::;: of Name of | Districts covered in
No. | the Nodal Officer . . ne Respective Zone
Coordinator | Co - Coordinator theo pe
1. The Additional The Principal of One member not Chennai 1 Chennai
Director (Exams), Thanthai Periyar below the rank of
Directorate of Government Associate Professor 2, Thiruvallur
Technical Education, | Institute of either from University
Chennai. Technology, College of 3. Chengalpattu
Vellore Engineering, Arani or
Engineering,
Kancheepuram 5 Ranipet
6. Thirupattur
T Kancheepuram
2. The Professor, The Principal of One member not Dharmapuri 8. Dharmapuri
Department of Government below the rank of
Electrical and College of Associate Professor 9. Villupuram
Electronics Engineering, from University
Engineering, Dharmapuri College of
Government College Engineering,
of Technology, Villupuram
Coimbatore.
3. The Professor, The Principal of One member not Coimbatore 10. | Coimbatcre
Faculty Development | Government below the rank of
Training Centre, College of Associate Professor 11. | The Nilgiris
Government College | Technology, from
of Technology, Coimbatore Anna University 12. | Erode
Coimbatore. Regional Office,
Coimbatore 13. | Tiruppur
4. The Assistant. The Principal of One member not Salem 14. | Salem
Director (Planning), Government below the rank of
Directorate of College of Associate Professor 15. | Kallakurichi
Technical Education, | Engineering, either from University
Chennai. Salem College of 16. | Perambalur
Engineering, Panruti
or University College 17. | Namakkal
of Engineering,
Tindivanam

/pto.
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The Professor, The Principal of One member not Tiruchirapalli | 18. | Tiruchirappalli
Department of Government below the rank of
Mechanical College of Associate Professor
Engineering, Engineering, either from University 19. | Cuddalore
Alagappa Chettiar Srirangam College of
Government College Engineering, 20. | Ariyalur
of Engineering and Bharathidasan
Technology, Institute of Tech (BIT)
Karaikudi. Campus, . | e
" Tiruchirapalli or
University College of
Engineering, Ariyalur
The The Principal of One member not Thanjavur 22. | Thanjavur
Assistant Director Government below the rank of
(Planning), College of Associate Professor 23. | Mayiladuthurai
Directorate of Engineering, from
Technical Education, | Sengipatty University College of 24. | Tiruvarur
Chennai. Engineering,
-' Tirukkuvalai 25. | Nagapattinam
The Professor, The Principal of One member not Krishnagiri 26. | Krishnagiri
Department of Civil Government below the rank of
Engineering, College of Associate Professor 27. | Thiruvannamalai
Periyar Government | Engineering, either from University
institute of Bargur College of
Technology, Vellore Engineering,
. Vilupuram or
: University College of
Engineering,
Kancheepuram
The Regional Joint The Principal of One member not Sivagangai 28. | Sivagangai
Director, Directorate | Alagappa Chettiar | below the rank of
of Technical Government associate Professor 29. Pudukkottai
Education, College of either from Anna
Madurai Zone. Engineering and University Regional 30. | Virudhunagar
Technology, Office, Madurai or
Karaikudi University College of
Engineering,
Pattukkottai
Tne Regional Joint The Principal of One member not Madurai 31. | Theni
Director, Directorate | Government below the rank of
of Technical College of Associate Professor 32. | Madurai
Education, Madurai Engineering, either from University
Zone. Bodinayakkanoor | College of 33. | Dindigul
Engineering, Dindigul
or University College 34. | Ramanathapuram
of Engineering,
Ramanathapuram
/pto.




10.

The Project The Principal of | One member not Tirunelveli 35. | Tirunelveli

gpordinator (TEQIP), | Government below the rank of
irectorate of Coll f [
ege o Associate Professor 36. | Thoothukudi

Technical Education, | Engineering, either from University

Chennai. Tirunelveli College of )
Engineering, 37. | Tenkasi

Nagercoil
or University College 38. | Kanniyakumari
of Engineering (VOC
College of
Engineering),
Thoothukudi

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

D. KARTHIKEYAN
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To
he Director of Technical Education, Chennai -25

The Registrar, Anna University, Chennai -25
The all Members of the ten Zonalwise Committees
(through the Director of Technical Education)
The Members of the former Committee
(through the Director of Technical Education)

Copy to
The Special P.A. to Hon'ble Minister (Higher Education), Chennai -9

The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to
Government, Higher Education Department, Chennai -9

SF/SC

JIFORWARDED BY ORDER//
' 5
SECTION OFFICER

et
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Technical Education — Self Financing Engineering Colleges..— 11 _Zonal wise
Inspection Committees to enquire and inspect into the complaints relating to
collection of Capitation Fee and charging of Tuition Fee higher than the fee
prescribed by the ‘Committee on Fixation of Fee’, in respect of Self Financing
Professional Colleges for the academic years 2023-24 and 2024-2025 — Constituted
- Orders Issued.

Higher Education (J2) Department

G.O.(Ms) No. 163 Dated 17.05.2023
Gamusl(ma eu(pLLD, soeusnél 3
Slpoeuerenaui Deor(y 2054

Read:

1. Tamil Nadu Educational Institutions (Prohibition of Collection of
Capitation Fee) Act, 1992. (Tamil Nadu Act 57 of 1992)

2. G.O.(Ms) No.161, Higher Education (J2) Department, dated 17.08.2021.

3. From the Director of Technical Education, Chennai, Letter
No. 19355/T AC/2023, dated 11.04.2023

ORDER:

In the Government Order second read above, the Government Constituted
10 different Zonal wise Committees to inspect and enquire into the complaints
relating to collection of capitation fee and charging of tuition fee higher than the fee
prescribed by the ‘Committee on Fixation of Fee’ in respect of Self Financing
Professional Colleges under Section 9(1) of the Tamil Nadu Educational Institutions
(Prohibition of Collection of Capitation Fee) Act, 1992, (Tamil Nadu Act 57 of 1992)
for the years 2021-22 and 2022-23.

2. The Director of Technical Education, in her letter third read above, has
stated that the Inspection Committee to enquire and inspect into the complaints
relating to collection of capitation fee and charging of tuition fee prescribed by the
committee on fixation of fee in respect of self financing professional colleges is being
constituted every year or once in every two academic years by the Government. She
has also stated that the Principals of all self financing engineering colleges have also
been instructed to follow the fee norms meticulously, prescribed by committee on
fixation of fee in respect of self- financing professional colleges and also the colleges
are being instructed to follow the fee structure prescribed by existing committee on
fixation of fee till the formation of the next committee.
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3. Further, she has stated that the zone wise inspection committees were
framed vide Government Order third read above with unit officers of Directorate of
Technical Education as Nodal officers. The Principals or senior professors of
Government Engineering Colleges as Zonal Coordinators, Teaching faculty from
Anna University constituent colleges not below the rank of Associate Professor as
Zonal Co-ordinators, so as to enable the committee to complete the enquiry on the
same day and return to their head quarters.

4. Therefore, the Director of Technical Education has requested the
Government to Re-constitute the inspection committee for the academic years
2023-2024 and 2024-2025, since the tenure of the above committee re-constituted
in the Government Order third read above for the academic years 2021-2022 and
2022-2023 is to expire. Also, she has requested to accord permission to enquire and
inspect into the complaints relating to collection of capitation fee and charging of
tuition fee by the existing committee until the new committee is constituted.

5. The Government after careful examination, constitute 11 different Zonal
wise Committees to inspect and enquire into the complaints relating to collection of
capitation fee and charging of tuition fee higher than the fee prescribed by the
‘Committee on Fixation of Fee' in respect of Self Financing Professional Colleges as
detailed below under Section 9(1) of the Tamil Nadu Educational Institutions
(Prohibition of Collection of Capitation Fee) Act, 1992, (Tamil Nadu Act 57 of 1992)
for the years 2023-24 and 2024-25:-

& Designation of | Designation of | Designation of Name of Districts covered
= | the Nodal Officer the Zonal the Zonal the Zone in Respective
7 Coordinator | Co-coordinator Zone
1. | Additional The Principal of | One member not 1. | Chennai
Director (Exams), | Thanthai below the rank of 2. | Thiruvallur
Directorate of Periyar Associate 3. | Chengalpattu
Technical Government Professor either
Education, Institute of from University Chennai | 4 | Kancheepuram
Chennai. Technology, College of
Vellore. Engineering,
Kancheepuram.

2. | Additional One member | One member not 5. | Ranipet
Director (Poly), not below the | below the rank of 6. | Thirupattur
Directorate of rank of Associate = Vellore
Technical Professor from | Professor either '

Education, Thanthai from University
Chennai. Periyar College of Vellore
Government Engineering,
Institute of Arani.
Technology,
Vellore.
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3.
The Principal of | One member | One member not Dharmapuri
Government not below the below the rank of Villupuram
College of rank of Associate
Engineering, Professor from | Professor from Dharmapuri
Dharmapuiri. Government University College
College of of Engineering,
Engineering, Villupuram.,
Dharmapuri.
The Principal of | One member One member not 10. | Coimbatore
Government not below the below the rank of 11. | The Nilgiris
College of rank of Associate 12. | Erode
Technology, Professor from | Professor from 13 Tiroour
Coimbatore. Government Anna University | Coimbatore ' PP
College of Regional Office,
Technology, Coimbatore.
Coimbatore.
The Assistant The Principal of | One member not 14. | Salem
Director Government below the rank of 15. | Kallakurichi
(Planning), College of Associate 16. | Perambalur
Directorate of Engineering, Professor either 17. | Namakkal
Technical Salem. from
Education, University College
Chennai. of Engineering, Salem
Panruti (or)
University College
of Engineering,
Tindivanam.
The Principal of | One member One member not 18. | Tiruchirappalli
Government not below the below the rank of
College of rank of Associate 19. ngdalore
Engineering, Professor from | Professor either 20. | Ariyalur
Srirangam. Government from 21. | Karur
College of Univereity College
Engineering, of Engineering, , .
Srirangam. Bharagthidasag Tlrucrl}!ra-
Institute of e
Technology (BIT)
Campus,

Tiruchirapalli (or)
University College
of Engineering,
Ariyalur.
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7. [The Principal of | One member | One member not 22. | Thanjavur
Government not below the | below the rank of 53. | Mayiladuthurai
College of rank of Associate .
Engineering, | Professor from | Professor from 24. | Tiruvarur
Sengipatti, Government University College | Thanjavur 25. | Nagapattinam
Thanjavur. College of of Engineering,

Engineering, Tirukkuvalai.
Sengipatti.

8. | The Principal of | One member | One member not 26. | Krishnagiri
Government not below the below the rank of 2
College of rank of Associate s ;r;lr:ivanna
Engineering, Professor from | Professor either
Bargur. Government from University

College of College of Krishnagiri
Engineering, Engineering,
Bargur. Vilupuram (or)
University College
of Engineering,
Kancheepuram.

9. | The Principal of | One member One member not 28. | Sivagangai
Alagappa not below the below the rank of 59 | Pudukkottai
Chettiar rank of Associate -
Government Professor from | Professor either 30. | Virudhunagar
College of Alagappa from Anna
Engineering and | Chettiar University Sivagangai
Technology, Government Regional Office,

Karaikudi. College of Madurai (or)
Engineering and | University College
Technology, of Engineering,
Karaikudi. Pattukkottai.

10. | The Principal of | One member One member not 31. | Theni
Government not below the below the rank of .
College of rank of Associate 3. Vadura
Engineering, Professor from | Professor either - | -'digu
Bodinayakanoor | Government | from University 34. | Ramanatha-

College of College of Madurai puram
Engineering, Engineering,
Bodinayakanoor | Dindigul (or)

University College

of Engineering,

Ramanathapuram
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The Principal of | One member One member not 35. | Tirunelveli
Government not below the below the rank of A
College of rank of Associate 29 ThOOthl.Jkum
Engineering, Professor from | Professor either 37. | Tenkasi
Tirunelveli. Government from University 38. | Kanniyakumari
College of College of
Engineering, Engineering, Tirunelveli
Tirunelveli. Nagercoil (or)
University College
of Engineering
(VOC College of
Engineering),
Thoothukudi.
(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)
D. KARTHIKEYAN
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT
To

The Director of Technical Education, Chennai—25.
‘/?e Registrar, Anna University, Chennai—25.
Il the Members of the 11 Zonal wise Committees.
(through the Director of Technical Education)
The Members of the former Committee.
(through the Director of Technical Education)

Copy to:

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (Higher Education),
Chennai-09.

The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,
Higher Education Department, Chennai—09.

SF/SC.

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//
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